
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, 16 May 2018 

 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 52 
DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK, L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 24 MAY 2018 at 7.30 PM at 
which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting. 
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet.) 
 

1 - 2 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
 
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 
19 April 2018.                                           .  
 

3 - 6 

7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration.  
 

7 - 10 

7a 2018/0191/FUL - Lawns Farm, 40 Lawns Avenue, Orrell, Wigan 
 

11 - 22 

7b 2018/0402/FUL - 11 Renfrey Close, Ormskirk 
 

23 - 26 

7c 2017/0756/OUT - Leisure Lakes, The Gravel 
 

27 - 46 

7d 2017/0758/FUL - Shaw Hall Caravan Park 
 

47 - 58 

7e 2017/1198/FUL -  Land to the North-west of Mere Farm, Holmeswood 
Road, Rufford 
 

59 - 68 

7f 2018/0241/FUL - Aughton Institute, Bold Lane, Aughton 
 

69 - 76 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE ALARM 
 

1.  Leave the building via the NEAREST SAFE EXIT. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. 

2.  Proceed to the ASSEMBLY POINT on the car park and report your presence to the 
PERSON IN CHARGE. 

3.  Do NOT return to the premises until authorised to do so by the PERSON IN 
CHARGE. 

 
NOTES: 
Officers are required to direct all visitors regarding these procedures i.e. exit routes and 
place of assembly. 
The only persons not required to report to the Assembly Point are the Door Wardens. 
 

CHECKLIST FOR 
[...]
 oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 19 April 2018 
 Start: 7.30 P.M. 
 Finish: 8.55 P.M. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Dowling (Chairman)  

M  Mills (Vice-Chairman) 
 

   
Councillors: I Ashcroft Mrs P Baybutt 
 T Devine D Evans 
 G Hodson C Marshall 
 D O'Toole R Pendleton 
 A Pritchard Mrs M Westley 
 A Yates D Westley 
 
Officers: Director of Development and Regeneration (Mr J Harrison) 

Head of Development Manager (Mrs C Thomas) 
Legal and Member Services Manager (Mr M Jones) 
Planning Appeals Officer (Mrs E O Woollacott) 
Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs J A Ryan) 
 

In attendance: Councillor J Gordon (Rufford Ward)  
 
 
75   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
76   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor Pope and the appointment of Councillor D. Westley for this meeting 
only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 

77   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no urgent items of business.  
 

78   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor G. Hodson declared a pecuniary interest in respect of planning application 
0158/ARM relating to Land Bounded by Liverpool Road South, Abbey Lane, 
Burscough as the applicant was known to her and therefore left the Chamber during 
consideration of this item.  
 

79   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 19 April 2018 
 

 

80   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 22 March 2018                             
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
81   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
 RESOLVED:    That the dates of the future meetings of the Planning Committee be 

approved.  
 

82   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning 
applications (all prefixed 2017 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 1142 
to 1193 of the Book of Reports and on pages  1205 to 1206 of the Late Information 
Report. 
 
RESOLVED:    A. That in respect of planning application 2018/0166/FUL relating 

to  Charlton, Quarry Drive, Aughton, Ormskirk the decision to 
grant planning permission be delegated to the Director of 
Development and Regeneration in consultation with the 
Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee subject 
to the  imposition of suitable conditions.  

 
   Reason for decision 
 

The Local Planning Authority has considered the proposed 
development in the context of the Development Plan including, 
in particular, the following Policy/Policies in the adopted West 
Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document: 
 
Policy GN3 – Criteria for Sustainable Development 
Policy RS1 – Residential development  
Policy EN2 – Preserving and Enhancing West Lancashire’s 
Natural Environment 
 
together with Supplementary Planning Guidance and all relevant 
material considerations.  The Local Planning Authority considers 
the additional supporting information demonstrates special 
circumstances to overcome the Council's objections to the 
scheme and does not consider that the proposed development 
would have a significant impact upon the character or 
appearance of the Conservation Area.  

 
 
                         B.  In respect of reserved matters application 0158/ARM relating to 

Land Bounded by Liverpool Road South, Abbey Lane, 
Burscough be approved subject to the conditions as set out on 
pages 1159 to 1161 of the Book of Reports. 

 

Page 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 19 April 2018 
 

 

C.  That planning application 1198/FUL relating to Land to the North-
west of Mere Farm, Holmeswood Road, Rufford be deferred for 
one cycle to allow further negotiation with the applicant 
regarding the siting of the agricultural building.  

 
D. That in respect of planning application 0907/OUT relating to the 

Martin Inn, Martin Lane, Burscough:-  
 

1.  That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated 
to the Director of Development and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the 
Planning Committee subject to the applicant entering into a 
planning obligation under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure 
 
Terms and conditions of the affordable housing units. 
 

2. That any planning permission granted by the Director of 
Development and Regeneration pursuant to 
recommendation 1 above be subject to the conditions as set 
out on pages 1187 to 1193 of the Book of Reports. 

 
 
 
(Notes: 

1. In accordance with the procedure for public speaking on planning applications 
on this Committee, the agent and 2 objectors spoke in connection with 
application no. 1198/FUL relating to Land to the North-West of Mere Farm, 
Holmeswood Road, Rufford. 

2. In accordance with Regulatory Procedure Rule 7(b) Councillor Gordon spoke 
in connection with Planning Application 1198/FUL). 

3. Councillor G. Hodson had declared a pecuniary interest in respect of planning 
application 0158/ARM Land Bounded by Liverpool Road South Abbey Lane, 
Burscough and left the Chamber during consideration of this item. 

4. Councillor Gordon left the Chamber at the conclusion of planning application 
1198/FUL Land to the North-West of Mere Farm, Holmeswood Road, Rufford 
and was not present for the remainder of the meeting.  
 

 
 
 
 

   ……….……………………….. 
- CHAIRMAN - 

 

Page 5





 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:   
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
24 MAY 2018 

 
Report of:  Director of Development and Regeneration 
 
Contact: Mrs. C. Thomas (Extn.5134) 
  Email: catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
In accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 the background 
papers used in the compilation of reports relating to planning applications are listed 
within the text of each report and are available for inspection in the Planning Division, 
except for such documents as contain exempt or confidential information defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There is no evidence from an initial assessment of an adverse impact on equality in 
relation to the equality target groups. 
 
 
Human Rights 
 
The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on 
Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly 
the implications arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life, 
home and correspondence) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment 
of possessions and protection of property). 
 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk


CONTENT SHEET 
 
Report 

No 
Ward Appn  

No 
Site Location & 

Proposal 
Recommendation 

1 Up Holland 2018/0191/FUL Lawns Farm 40 Lawns 
Avenue Orrell Wigan 
Lancashire WN5 8UH  
 
Conversion/change of 
use of existing previous 
vacant workshop 
building and redundant 
barn into 4 number 
residential dwellings 
including part 
additional first floors, 
roof lights, roof 
replacement, windows 
throughout and 
amenity space 
including application for 
access and parking 
provision 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
 

     

2 Tarleton 2017/0756/OUT Leisure Lakes The 
Gravel Mere Brow 
Tarleton Preston 
Lancashire PR4 6JX 
 
Outline - Relocation of 
golf driving range, 
construction of holiday 
homes, floating holiday 
homes, static caravan 
pitches, golf club house 
and all associated car 
parks, roadways, 
footpaths, and cycle 
trails, and formation of 
new woodland areas, 
sustainable energy 
generation and 
sustainable drainage 
infrastructure, served 
by existing access from 
The Gravel (including 
details of access). 

The decision to 
grant planning 
permission be 
delegated to the 
Director of 
Development and 
Regeneration in 
consultation with 
the Chairman or 
Vice Chairman of 
the Planning 
Committee, 
subject to the 
Secretary of State 
raising no 
objection to the 
Local Planning 
Authority making 
a decision itself 
on the 
application. 
 
 

     

3 Scott 2018/0402/FUL 11 Renfrey Close Planning 

Page 8



Ormskirk Lancashire 
L39 1QP    
 
Part two storey/part 
single storey extension 
to side/front of existing 
dwelling. 

permission be 
granted. 
 
 

     

4 Scarisbrick 2017/0758/FUL Shaw Hall Caravan 
Park Smithy Lane 
Scarisbrick Lancashire 
L40 8HJ   
 
Upgrading the existing 
caravan park to include 
creation of two fishing 
ponds, enhanced 
landscaping, relocation 
and upgrading the 
bowling green and 
children's play area, 
replacement/upgrading 
of the existing office 
building to provide 
leisure facilities, tool 
shed/workshop and 
associated works. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
 

     

5 Rufford 2017/1198/FUL Land To The North-
west Of Mere Farm 
Holmeswood Road 
Rufford Lancashire    
 
Construction of an 
agricultural storage 
building. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 

     

6 Aughton And 
Downholland 

2018/0241/FUL Aughton Institute Bold 
Lane Aughton 
Ormskirk Lancashire 
L39 6SG  
 
New two storey 
dwelling and integral 
garage. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
 

 

Page 9





 
No.1 APPLICATION NO. 2018/0191/FUL 
 LOCATION Lawns Farm 40 Lawns Avenue Orrell Wigan Lancashire WN5 8UH 

 
 PROPOSAL Conversion/change of use of existing previous vacant workshop 

building and redundant barn into 4 number residential dwellings 
including part additional first floors, roof lights, roof replacement, 
windows throughout and amenity space including application for 
access and parking provision 

 APPLICANT Miss Helen Ashton 
 WARD Up Holland 
 PARISH Up Holland 
 TARGET DATE 13th April 2018 
 

 
1.0 REFERRAL 
 
1.1
[...]
levant material considerations.  

The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposal complies with the relevant Policy 
criteria and is acceptable in the context of all relevant material considerations as set out in 
the Officer's Report. This report can be viewed or a copy provided on request to the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
 

Page 26



 
No.2 APPLICATION NO. 2017/0756/OUT 
 LOCATION Leisure Lakes The Gravel Mere Brow Tarleton Preston Lancashire 

PR4 6JX 
 PROPOSAL Outline - Relocation of golf driving range, construction of holiday 

homes, floating holiday homes, static caravan pitches, golf club 
house and all associated car parks, roadways, footpaths, and 
cycle trails, and formation of new woodland areas and sustainable 
drainage infrastructure, served by existing access from The Gravel 
(including details of access). 

 APPLICANT Leisure Lakes Limited 
 WARD Tarleton 
 PARISH Tarleton 
 TARGET DATE 26th October 2017 
 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This application proposes a significant overhaul and expansion of the facilities at the 

Leisure Lakes tourism and leisure site to augment previously approved planning 
permissions for the provision of 49 chalets and service/amenity buildings on the site and 
an 18 hole golf course to the north. In essence, the application seeks permission for an 
additional area of caravan accommodation with the total caravan area being utilised for 
static caravans for holiday use and the construction of additional holiday homes/chalets 
sited on and about the East Mere to the south-eastern side of Mere Meanygate. 
Relocation of the existing driving range is proposed, also on the south-eastern side of 
Mere Meanygate, in addition to a club house to facilitate the driving range, the existing 9-
hole and proposed 18 hole courses. 

 
1.2 The application is made in outline and, due to its Green Belt location is found to be 

contrary to Green Belt policy and results in harm by virtue of inappropriateness, loss of 
openness and conflict with one of the reasons for including land in the Green Belt. 
Notwithstanding the identified harm to the Green Belt it is considered on the planning 
balance that very special circumstances exist sufficient to outweigh the resultant harm to 
the Green Belt. These circumstances are the cumulative benefits arising from the 
development in terms of job creation; the benefits to the local economy and enhancement 
of commercial opportunities; the long term improvement and management of the 
Biological Heritage Site within the application site and ecological enhancement of the 
surrounding areas; the benefits to local amenity through removal of activities regarded as 
local nuisances; the essential viability to support an existing local business; and, the 
unique site circumstances with respect to location, links and existing lawful use for the 
substantial area of the site for tourism and leisure. 

 
1.3 For the reasons of securing long term mitigation, improvement and management of the 

Biological Heritage Site and surrounding land it is considered justification exists to 
outweigh the policy test in WLLP Policy EN2 requiring an 'overriding public need' 
justification. All other relevant planning considerations are considered to be consistent 
with the local development plan. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the decision to grant conditional outline planning permission be delegated to the 

Director of Development and Regeneration subject to the confirmation of no objections by 
the Secretary of State under the terms of the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) 
(England) 2009 Direction. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7c



 
3.0 THE SITE 
 
3.1 The application site of approx. 67 Ha. includes an established mixed use site providing a 

variety of leisure and tourism uses and two areas of ley agricultural land located to the 
south of the Rural Sustainable Village of Mere Brow. The main site currently 
accommodates a touring caravan site, golf driving range, 
[...]
 SP1, GN1, GN3, IF2, IF3, IF4, EC2 and 
EN2, and the NPPF, and therefore outline planning permission should be granted.  

 
10.49 Due to the location of the development in the Green Belt and the scale of the proposed 

development, if Members are minded to support the recommendation then, under the 
terms of The Town and Country Planning (Consultation)(England) Direction 2009 the 
Secretary of State must be consulted before such a decision is issued.  

 
11.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
11.1 That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the Director of 

Development and Regeneration subject to the confirmation of no objections by the 
Secretary of State under the terms of the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) 
(England) 2009 Direction. 

 
11.2 That any planning permission granted by the Director of Development and Regeneration 

pursuant to recommendation 11.1 above be subject to the following conditions: 
 
Condition(s) 
 1. Application for approval of reserved matters must be made not later than the expiration of 

three years beginning with the date of this permission and the development must be 
begun not later than the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved 
matters or, in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such 
matter to be approved. 

 2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details shown 
on the following plans:- 

 Plan references: 
 11302-L01c Rev. PO1 received by the Local Planning Authority on 27 July 2017 
 11302-L02 Rev. PO3 received by the Local Planning Authority on 30 April 2018 
 11302-L03 Rev. PO3 received by the Local Planning Authority on 30 April 2018 
 11302-L04 Rev. PO1 received by the Local Planning Authority on 19 July 2017. 
 3. Before any part of the development hereby approved is commenced approval shall be 

obtained from the Local Planning Authority for the reserved matters namely the layout; 
scale and appearance of the b
[...]
application as set out in the Officer's report. 
This report can be viewed or a copy provided on request to the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 

Page 45





No.4 APPLICATION NO. 2017/0758/FUL 
 LOCATION Shaw Hall Caravan Park Smithy Lane Scarisbrick Lancashire L40 

8HJ  
 

 PROPOSAL Upgrading the existing caravan park to include creation of two 
fishing ponds, enhanced landscaping, relocation and upgrading 
the bowling green and children's play area, replacement/upgrading 
of the existing office building to provide leisure facilities, tool 
shed/workshop and associated works. 

 APPLICANT Shaw Hall Caravan Park 
 WARD Scarisbrick 
 PARISH Scarisbrick 
 TARGET DATE 15th November 2017 
 

 
1.0 REFERRAL 

 
1.1 This application was to be determined under the Council's delegation scheme; however, 

Councillor Jane Marshall has requested it be referred to the Committee due to issues 
surrounding flooding in the area. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 
2.1 This is a full application for planning permission for a new office/leisure building, tool 

shed/workshop and the creation of two fishing ponds.  Elements of the development would 
constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt and would impact on openness, 
however, the very special circumstances put forward by the applicant have been found to 
outweigh this harm.  The design of the proposed buildings would be acceptable and there 
would not be significant harm to residential amenity as a result of the development.  
Subject to suitable planning conditions there would not be an adverse impact on ecology 
and drainage.   

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVE subject to conditions. 
 
4.0 THE SITE 
 
4.1 The site consists of Shaw Hall Caravan Park which is located to the north of Smithy Lane 

and surrounded by flat, low-lying open fields to the south, east and west.  The caravan 
park is set back from the road frontage and lies adjacent to the Leeds Liverpool Canal 
which is to the north of the site.  Beyond the canal (to the n
[...]
d to the proposal and are of the view that the development would 
have a negligible impact on highway safety and highway capacity within the immediate 
vicinity of the site.  The proposed development is considered to be in accordance with 
Policy IF2 of the Local Plan. 

 
 Conclusion  
 
11.38 The site is located within the Green Belt with some parts of the proposed development 

constituting inappropriate development.  However, very special circumstances have been 
demonstrated to outweigh the total harm to the Green Belt, the design and appearance of 
the development is considered acceptable, as is the impact on neighbouring residential 
amenity, highways, ecology and drainage. I am therefore satisfied that the proposal 
complies with relevant NPPF and Local Plan policies. 

 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1 That planning permission be approved subject to the following conditions and reasons: 
 
Condition(s) 
 1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning 

with the date of this permission. 
 2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details shown 

on the following plans:- 
 Plan reference '17.1012SU (00)001B – location plan' received by the Local Planning 

Authority on 19.07.17. 
 Plan reference '17.1012P (00)101B – proposed site layout received by the Local Planning 

Authority on 14.11.17. 
 Plan reference '17.1012P (00)102A – Proposed leisure/office building floor plan', 

17.1012P (00)105A', '17.1012P (00)104A – proposed leisure/office building W & N 
elevations', 17.1012P (00)103A – proposed leisure/office building E & S elevations', 
'17.1012(00)106B – proposed tools store plans and elevations' and '17.1012P (00)107 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 09.08.17. 

 3. No development shall take place until full details and samples of the external brickwork 
and roofing materials have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Development shall b
[...]
N3 - Criteria for Sustainable Development  
 RS1 - Residential Development 
 IF2 - Enhancing Sustainable Transport Choice 
 EN2 - Preserving and Enhancing West Lancashire's Natural Environment  
  
 together with Supplementary Planning Guidance and all relevant material considerations.  

The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposal complies with the relevant Policy 
criteria and is acceptable in the context of all relevant material considerations as set out in 
the Officer's Report. This report can be viewed or a copy provided on request to the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Minutes
	7 Planning Applications
	7a 2018/0191/FUL - Lawns Farm, 40 Lawns Avenue, Orrell, Wigan
	7b 2018/0402/FUL - 11 Renfrey Close, Ormskirk
	7c 2017/0756/OUT - Leisure Lakes, The Gravel
	7d 2017/0758/FUL - Shaw Hall Caravan Park
	7e 2017/1198/FUL -  Land to the North-west of Mere Farm, Holmeswood Road, Rufford
	7f 2018/0241/FUL - Aughton Institute, Bold Lane, Aughton



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 24 May 2018 
 Start: 7.30 pm 
 Finish: 8.20 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: M Mills (Chairman) 

D Evans (Vice Chairman) 
 

   
 
Councillors: I Ashcroft Mrs P Baybutt 
 T Devine G Hodson 
 D O'Toole R Pendleton 
 E Pope A Pritchard 
 Mrs M Westley A Yates 
 M Aldridge  
 
In attendance: Councillor J Hodson (Planning Portfolio Holder)  

 
 
Officers: John Harrison, Director of Development and Regeneration 

Catherine Thomas, Head of Development Management 
Matthew Jones, Legal and Member Services Manager 
Rob Hitchcock, Principal Planning Officer 
Julia Brown, Member Services / Civic Support Officer 
 

1   APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 There were no changes to the membership of the Committee.  
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor G Hodson declared a pecuniary interest in respect of planning application 
2017/0756/OUT relating to the Leisure Lakes, The Gravel, Mere Brow, Tarleton, as 
the applicant was known to her and therefore left the Chamber during consideration 
of this item. 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 

6   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 19 April 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 24 May 2018 
 

 

 
7   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2018 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 1 to 
76 of the Book of Reports and on pages 77 to 90 of the Late Information Report. 
 
Notes: 
 

1. In accordance with the procedure for public speaking on Planning 
Applications on this Committee, the Parish Clerk, Mr David Hughes, Up 
Holland Parish Council and the Applicant both spoke in connection with 
application no. 2018/0191/FUL relating to Lawns Farm, 40 Lawns Avenue, 
Orrell, Wigan. 

2. Councillor G Hodson declared a pecuniary interest in respect of planning 
application 2017/0756/OUT, Leisure Lakes, The Gravel, Mere Brow, Tarleton 
and left the Chamber during consideration of this item. 

3. Councillor J Hodson, Planning Portfolio Holder left the Chamber during 
consideration of planning application 2017/0756/OUT, Leisure Lakes, The 
Gravel, Mere Brow, Tarleton. 

 
a   2018/0191/FUL - Lawns Farm, 40 Lawns Avenue, Orrell, Wigan  

 
 RESOLVED:  That Planning Application 0191/FUL relating to Lawns Farm, 40 

Lawns Avenue, Orrell be approved subject to the conditions as 
set out on pages 18 to 21 of the Report  

 
b   2018/0402/FUL - 11 Renfrey Close, Ormskirk  

 
 RESOLVED. That Planning Application 0402/FUL relating to 11 Renfrey 

Close, Ormskirk, be approved subject to the conditions as set 
out on pages 25 to 26 of the Report. 

 
c   2017/0756/OUT - Leisure Lakes, The Gravel  

 
 .  

RESOLVED.          (i)  That in respect of Planning Application 2017/0756/OUT 
relating to Leisure Lakes, The Gravel, Mere Brow, Tarleton, 
the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to 
the Director of Development and Regeneration, subject to 
the Secretary of State raising no objection to the Local 
Planning Authority making a decision itself on the 
application. 

 
(ii)  that any planning permission granted by the Director of 

Development and Regeneration pursuant to resolution (i) 
above be subject to the conditions set out on pages 40 to 44 
of the Book of Reports but subject to an amendment to 
condition 1 and an additional condition being imposed as set 
out below: 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 24 May 2018 
 

 

 
Condition 1 amended to read as follows: 

 
Application for the approval of reserved matters must be made 
not later than the expiration of five years beginning with the date 
of this permission and the development must be begun not later 
than the expiration of two years from the final approval of the 
reserved matters or, in the case of approval on different dates, 
the final approval of the last such matter to be approved. 

 
Additional condition to read as follows:  

 
                                No use of jet-skis or motorcross cycles/bikes shall take place on 

the site after first occupation/use of any static caravan or holiday 
home/chalet hereby approved. 

 
 
                                 Reason: 
                                 To secure a suitable standard of amenity for users of the site 

and protect the amenity of nearby properties and the area 
generally and so comply with the provisions of Policy GN3 in the 
adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development 
Plan Document. 

 
d   2017/0758/FUL - Shaw Hall Caravan Park  

 
 RESOLVED. That Planning Application 2017/0758/FUL relating to Shaw Hall 

Caravan Park, Smithy Lane, Scarisbrick be approved subject to 
the conditions as set out on pages 56 to 58 of the Report. 

 
e   2017/1198/FUL -  Land to the North-west of Mere Farm, Holmeswood Road, 

Rufford  
 

 RESOLVED. That Planning Application 2017/1198/FUL relating to Land to the 
North-West of Mere Farm, Holmeswood Road, Rufford be 
approved subject to the conditions as set out on pages 65 to 67 
of the Report. 

 
f   2018/0241/FUL - Aughton Institute, Bold Lane, Aughton  

 
 RESOLVED. That Planning Application 0241/FUL relating to Aughton 

Institute, Bold Lane, Aughton, Ormskirk be approved subject to 
the conditions as set out on pages 73 to 75 of the Report but 
subject to the removal of condition 12. 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


